exposure to foreign exchange risk during the year ended 31 December 2016.

130

(All amounts in RMB thousands unless otherwise stated)

A G I L E  G R O U P  H O L D I N G S  L I M I T E D   A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2016

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

3 Financial risk management (Continued)
3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(i) Currency risk (Continued)

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities at the

respective balance sheet dates are as follows:

Group

2016 2015

Monetary assets

— HK$ 559,580 365,830

— US$ 464,644 49,687

— MYR 134,971 188,621

1,159,195 604,138

Monetary liabilities

— HK$ 7,420,533 3,466,500

— US$ 13,131,007 18,698,219

— MYR 917,135 823,327

21,468,675 22,988,046

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against the relevant foreign

currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts

their translation at the year-end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. If there is a 5% increase/decrease in

RMB against the relevant currencies, the effect of increase/(decrease) in the profit for the year is as follows:

Group

2016 2015

5% increase in RMB against HK$ 345,058 156,419

5% decrease in RMB against HK$ (345,058) (156,419)

5% increase in RMB against US$ 633,337 932,442

5% decrease in RMB against US$ (633,337) (932,442)

5% increase in RMB against MYR 39,108 31,725

5% decrease in RMB against MYR (39,108) (31,725)

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to changes in interest rates is mainly attributable to its borrowings. Senior notes, and

other borrowings at fixed rate expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. Borrowings at variable rates

expose the Group to cash flow interest-rate risk. The Group closely monitors trend of interest rate and its

impact on the Group’s interest rate risk exposure. The Group currently has not used any interest rate swap

arrangements but will consider hedging interest rate risk should the need arise.

As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, if interest rates on borrowings had been 100 basis points higher or lower